

11-5151

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

In re: APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 2703(D)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JACOB APPELBAUM; ROP GONGGRIJP; BIRGITTA JONSDOTTIR,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

TWITTER, INCORPORATED,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Public Reply Brief of Movants-Appellants

Aden J. Fine
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Cindy A. Cohn
Lee Tien
Marcia Hofman
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333

Attorneys for Birgitta Jonsdottir

Rachael E. Meny
John W. Kecker
Steven P. Ragland
Keker & Van Nest LLP
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400

Attorneys for Jacob Appelbaum

John D. Cline
Law Office of John D. Cline
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 322-8319

Attorney for Rop Gonggrijp

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties
Union of Virginia
Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street,
Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 644-8080

K.C. Maxwell
Law Office of K.C. Maxwell
235 Montgomery Street,
Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 322-8817

Nina J. Ginsberg
DiMuroGinsberg, P.C.
908 King Street,
Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-4333

John K. Zwerling
Stuart Sears
Zwerling, Leibig & Moseley,
P.C.
180 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-8000

*Attorney for
Birgitta Jonsdottir*

*Attorneys for
Rop Gonggrijp*

*Attorneys for
Jacob Appelbaum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL.	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT CONDUCTING A DE NOVO REVIEW.	3
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY SEALED THESE JUDICIAL ORDERS AND MOTIONS.....	5
A. The Common Law Right Of Access Attaches To These Documents.....	5
1. Court Orders And Motions Concerning § 2703 Proceedings Are Judicial Records.	5
2. These § 2703 Orders And Motions Should Not Be Treated As Grand Jury Documents.	7
B. The First Amendment Right Of Access Applies To These Judicial Orders And Motions.	10
C. The Government Failed To Meet Its Burden To Overcome The Presumption Of Access.	13
1. The Government’s General Interests In Investigative Secrecy Are Not Sufficient To Justify Sealing.	13
2. The District Court Erred By Failing To Conduct A Document- By-Document Sealing Analysis.	20
3. The District Court Erroneously Failed To Redact These Documents Or To Explain Why Redactions Would Not Be Sufficient.	22
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT REQUIRING PUBLIC DOCKETING.	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ALCOA v. EPA</i> , 663 F.2d 499 (4th Cir. 1981).....	3, 4
<i>Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Interception of Oral Commc’ns</i> , 563 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	25
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	9
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	9
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>In re a 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) Order Issued to Google, Inc. on June 10, 2011</i> , No. 11-ec-00056 (E.D. Va. Feb. 28, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Application & Affidavit for a Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991) 3, 11, 20	
<i>In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrant Materials</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 920 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>In re Knight Publ’g Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)	19, 23
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	5
<i>In re State-Record, Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	2, 26, 27, 28

Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993)12

Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. Buchanan, 417 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2005) passim

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978)7, 11

NLRB v. Frazier, 966 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1992)4

Osband v. Woodford, 290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)4

Pepsico v. Redmond, 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6, 10

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (*Press-Enterprise I*)11

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (*Press-Enterprise II*) 10

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 11

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp., 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)..... passim

United States v. Amodeo, 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)6

United States v. Chagra, 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983).....10

United States v. Foster, 564 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

United States v. McVeigh, 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 2

United States v. Mentzos, 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 10

United States v. Moussaoui, 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003) 5, 20

United States v. Simone, 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)10

United States v. Soussoudis (In re Wash. Post Co.), 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) .2, 24, 27

United States v. Valenti, 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)27

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992)8

Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post, 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 251812

18 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*12

18 U.S.C. § 2703passim

18 U.S.C. § 27059

18 U.S.C. § 312312

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 16512

28 U.S.C. § 6363

Other Authorities

Judicial Conference Policy on Sealed Cases, Sept. 13, 2011, *available at*
<http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/News/2011/docs/JudicialConferencePolicyonSealedCivilCases2011.pdf>25

Julia Angwin, *Secret Orders Target Email*, Wall St. J., Oct. 9, 2011, *available at*
<http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970203476804576613284007315072.html> 6, 16

Rules

E.D. Va. Local Crim. R. 49.....27

Fed. R. App. P. 212

Fed. R. Civ. P. 79..... 26, 27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 55..... 25, 27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6..... 9, 25
